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REPORT OF TREASURER 1925

1st quarter, Foreign Missions, St. Luke’s Hospital Tokio.

Japan.
Receipts from Auxiliary Branches r_ $206.00
Disbursement to Division Treasurer 20600

2nd and 3rd quarters Diocesan Missions, four schools,

Valle Crucis, Christ School, Penland, Patterson School.
Receipts from Auxiliary Branches_ > 1 $402.25
Disbursement to Diocesan Treasurer........ccoiiieiienieannns 402.25

4th quarter, Domestic Missions, Dr. Chapman’s work at

Christ Church, Anvik, Alaska.
Receipts from Auxiliary Branches..........cccocieiiinncnnne. 246.02
Disbursement to Diocesan Treasurer 246.02

Ranseur Memorial Fund.
Receipts - e e
Disbursement to Miss Emma J. Hall. 1 o 73.00

Organizing Secretary’s Fund
Brought forward from 1924 . _$289.85

June 1st, 1925, Offering from Convention Meeting held
28.18

$318.03
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OTEEN FUND

Receipts for salary of secretary for Rev. Frederick D. L.
Lobdell at Oteen July 1st, 1925, to January 1st, 1926.

Miss Howland, balance on hand. .. .. ... $ 6.00
Arden, Christ School Auxiliary— . 12.00
Asheville, St. A%nes Auxiliary Trinity Church 25.00
Asheville, St. John’s Auxiliary, Trinity Church 24.00
Asheville, Trinity Branch, Trinity Church = * 40.00
Asheville, Woman’s Gund Trinity Church 32.00
Asheville, St. Mary’s Auxnlary- 30.00
Biltmore, All Soul’s Auxiliary ____60.00
Brevard, St. Philip’s Auxiliary-— _ 1 18.00
Fletcher, Calvary Auxiliary - — 15.00
Gastonia St. Mark’s Auxiliary-.: f _.2,7.00
Hendersonwlle St. James A u xiliary » 18.00
Hickory, Church of The Ascension Auxmary- — 1- 28.00
-Lenoir, St. James A uxiliary___ - 16.00
meolnton St. Luke’s Auxiliary _:!___ 14.00
Marion, St. John’s Auxiliary— 12.00
Morganton Grace A u x iliary 1 36.00
Rutherfordton, St. Francis Auxiliary J i 30.00
Tryon, Holy Cross Auxiliary - —- t\, - 34.00
Valle Crucis, Holy Cross Auxiliary—!. '-— 6.00
By collection at a service held at Wayneswlle by Rev.
, Frederick D. Lobdell--, 1 30.00
Total ------------ 1 — $513.00
Dibursements for Salary of Secretary
July  ---memeeee- $ 75.00
August 75.00
September (No Paid Secretary) '~
October N 75.00
November :_r4; K 75.00
December , 4— 75.00
Total--------mmm- - = $375.00
Total receipts $513.00
Total disbursements 4 375.00
Balance January 1st, 1926 . _ __ $138.00
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CONTINGENT (CENTRAL) FUND

Balance brought forward from 1925 — — $113.23
Receipts ——.— —h 19875
Total jeau__ $311.98

Disbursements

Treasurer U. T. 0. foerosta 0.0 e s $ 5.00
Hendersonville Times for printing financial report for

1924 and programs for convention meeting 1925. 48.50
Treasurer Woman’s Auxiliary Church of the Ascension

Hickory, refund  — = ®-—emmm o 1.00
Treasurer Trinity Branch Womans Auxmary, Tr|n|ty

Church, Asheville, refund----— — 11.75
Treasurer All Souls Auxiliary, Biltinore, refund—— 6.75
Treasurer St. James Auxiliary, Hendersonvnle refund— 3.25
Treasurer Holy Cross Auxiliary, Tryon, refund ------------ 2.25
Treasurer Grace Auxiliary, Waynesville. refund---- . 3.00
Hendersonville Times for stationery-C~--—----—-— |w 11.25
Diocesan Treasurer Woman’s Auxiliary for postage— 2.00
Supply Secretary for postage — 1.00
Diocesan Secretary Woman’s Auxiliary for postage—— 3.60

Hendersonville Times for printing minutes of convention
meeting and labels for correcting constitution and By-

Laws of Auxiliary,----------- —ommm oo 9.25
Provincial dues 1925.......cccccoviers vt e s 50.00
Convention to expense fund of the executive hoard of the

Woman’s Auxiliary to the National Council —— 10.00

Total : _ $166.60

Contingent Fund

Total receipts * $311.98
Disbursements =---=--===-mmmmmmmmmmm e e 166.60
Balance 145.38
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SUMMARY

Receipts

Foreign Missions $ 206.00
Diocesan Missions __ 402.25
Domestic Missions 246.02
Ramseur Fund 73.00
Organizing Secretary’s Fund..........ccoccoevivnnnne, -
Contingent Fund 311.98
Oteen

Total $2,070.28

Disbursements

Foreign Missions i $ 206 00
Diocesan Missions 402.25
Domestic Missions 246.02
Ramseur Fund 73.00
Organizating Secretary’s Fund
Contingent Fund 166.60
Oteen Fund 375.00

Total _ $1,468.87
Receipts ~  —m--ee- $2,070.28
Disbursements. (Respectfully submitted)-1,468.81

Balance —nN i m $ 601.41

MARIE W. HOLMES (MRS. G. H.)
Treasurer Woman’s Auxiliary Diocese Western North Carolina.

REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY FOR 1925

26 boges to the Elelen Dunlaps School at Easter............. $ 811.30
24 boxes to Rev. Philip D. Locke for mission at Ponce,

Porto Rico < 61295
1 box Wallace Battles-___........... \C im.__- 3.20
Adyent, 1 box Miss Carolina Pitcher, missionary____ 5.00
1 box Job Kills Enemy, Indian Catchist - . 32.28
5 boxes Rev. Frank W. Henry, Pinneapolis, Kan.____ 115.10

Total—58 boxes _ ___%$1579.093

MABEL RANDOLH,
Secretary.
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CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB
Annual Report of Librarian January 1, 1925 to January 1, 1926

Number
Mrs. J. W. Moore, Librarian.
Address 201 Second Ave., Gastonia, N. C.

1. Current Periodicals Sent Regularly--------------------—--- 41
2. Donors of Above Current Periodicals--------- -=------ -——- 28
3. Bibles, Testaments, Etc
4. Prayer Books and Hymnals -
5. Books— Theological and Secular—; 70
6. Tracts and Catechisms
7. Odd Magazines and Papers 2,600
8. Christmas and Easter Cards . 12®
9. Picture Cards and Calendars 126
10. Carols and Music in Books, Sheets or Records-------------
11. Pictures, games, Scrap Books and Miscellaneous--------- 87
12. Traveling Libraries Sent Since Last Report----------------
13. Names of Institutions in Diocese Aided--------------------- 10
FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Receipts
Balance brought forward $
Received from all sources v 14)0?uu
Collected for St. John's Library, Shanghi----------------- ;o 1,800.<W 1—
Total : $2 /56 TT*"N
Expenditures
Sent to correspondent for Shanghi $1,£p0.00

Balance on hand____ -------- -----—---
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REPORT UNITED THANK OFFERING

Arden, Christ School_I:_.£

Asheville Trinity......ccocoveenne
Asheville, Trinity, Second Branch
Asheville, Trinity, Third Branch_
Asheville, St. Marys

Asheville, St. Matthias’

Biltmore, All Souls’ zk—
Black Mountain, St. James’
Brevard, ;St. Phlllps

Canton, St. Andrew’s,. £
EdneyV|IIe St. John’s Mission_____
Fletcher, Calvary-— _m =~

Gastonia, St. Mark’s L

Glen Alpine, St. Pauls’ i
Hendersonville, St. James_:_y '
Hickory, Ascension

High Shoals, St. Johns’ Mission__
Lenoir, St. Jamest___
Legerwood Chapel of R est])
Lincoolnton, St. Luke’s .
Lincolnton,. St. Cyprian’s _2
Marion, St. Johns
Morganton, Grace 1.
Morganton, Grace Hospital. ...
Penland, Apgalachlan School
Ronda, All Saints’

Rutherfordton, St. Francis’.................
Saluda, Transflguratlon .

Shelby, Redeemer _ ik

Tryon, ‘Holy Q-0SS. . .... 7 :.eceeenene.

Valle Crucis, Holy Cross 77 M

Waynesville, Grace
Wilkesboro, St. Paul’sLT___
Individual

Interest __ L

Annual Corporate Communions

Totals

Tryon, N. C., October, 1925.

Original document located in The Archives of the Episcopal Church.

1922

$15.00

14.00

5.001

2.60]
7071

1923

20.00 $
96.67
27.81
88.45
m97.77
29.69
134.50

83.00
20.30
1.00
48.50
37.00
5.00
8.62
30.61
9.68
32.55
3.00
17.25
7.29
22.70
68.98
51.10

128.00]
31.28
3.85
102.48]
16.00
35.32|
30.43

11.68!

31.%\%

1924

21.00 $
190.05
22.53
85.75
90.70
16.10
152.41
3.00
81.01
32.00
1.00
32.92
93.40
8.50
23.00
78.93
10.65
34.10
14.00
14.70
50
28.94
76.56
31.12|
15.00
2.00
110.42|
28.50
410
135.77]
37.84
38.04
34.79
& 1.00
7.28
10.30

1925

22.00[$
165.94
45.00
91.50
96.70
11.70
161.95

94.02
27.76

44.10
108.85
5.00
48.99
66.89
10.50
46.40
4.00
16.65]
1.50
36.08
85.47
28.00]
10.00

86.00
30 70
5 20
154(73
19.0.8
17.00
17.83
10.00
229.16
12.81

Totals

63.00
452.96
95.34
265.70
282.17
57.49
448.86
3.00
258.03
80.06
2.00
139.52
239.52
18.50
80.61
176.43
30.83
113.05
21.00
48.60
9.29
87.72
236 01
110.22
25.00
2.00.
324.42
90.48
15.75
400.05
72 92
90.36
83.05
11.00
248.12
54.97

,313.77 $1,568.81 $1,811.51 $4,737.76
(MRS. F: P.)) ANNA L. R. BACON,

, 1 Treasurer U. T. O.
Ipiocese of Western North Carolina.





