

Diocese of Western North Carolina

# Financial Report

of the

## Woman's Auxiliary

to the

## National Council

1925

## **WOMAN'S AUXILIARY DIOCESAN OFFICERS**

---

**President**

MRS. MICHAEL SCHENCK ----- Hendersonville

**Vice-President**

MRS. J. W. C. JOHNSON ----- Gastonia

**Vice-President**

MRS. F. N. SHOOLBRED ..... Waynesville

**Secretary**

MRS. A. W. FARNUM ----- Hendersonville

**Treasurer**

MRS. G. H. HOLMES ----- Tryon

**Field Secretary**

MRS. G. S. MacPHERSON ----- Asheville

**Supply Secretary**

MISS MABEL RANDOLPH ----- Asheville

**Treasurer U. T. O.**

MRS. HENRY NORRIS ----- Rutherfordton

**Sec. Church Periodical Club**

MRS. J. W. MOORE ----- Gastonia

**Sec. Altar Guilds**

MISS EMMA MORRIS ----- Arden

REPORT OF TREASURER 1925

1st quarter, Foreign Missions, St. Luke's Hospital Tokio.  
Japan.

Receipts from Auxiliary Branches	\$206.00
Disbursement to Division Treasurer	206.00

2nd and 3rd quarters Diocesan Missions, four schools,  
Valle Crucis, Christ School, Penland, Patterson School.

Receipts from Auxiliary Branches	\$402.25
Disbursement to Diocesan Treasurer	402.25

4th quarter, Domestic Missions, Dr. Chapman's work at  
Christ Church, Anvik, Alaska.

Receipts from Auxiliary Branches	246.02
Disbursement to Diocesan Treasurer	246.02

Ranseur Memorial Fund.

Receipts	\$ 73.00
Disbursement to Miss Emma J. Hall	73.00

Organizing Secretary's Fund

Brought forward from 1924	\$289.85
June 1st, 1925, Offering from Convention Meeting held in Tryon	28.18
Total	\$318.03

### OTEEN FUND

Receipts for salary of secretary for Rev. Frederick D. L.  
 Lobdell at Oteen July 1st, 1925, to January 1st, 1926.

Miss Howland, balance on hand.....	\$ 6.00
Arden, Christ School Auxiliary.....	12.00
Asheville, St. Agnes Auxiliary Trinity Church.....	25.00
Asheville, St. John's Auxiliary, Trinity Church.....	24.00
Asheville, Trinity Branch, Trinity Church.....	40.00
Asheville, Woman's Guild, Trinity Church.....	32.00
Asheville, St. Mary's Auxiliary.....	30.00
Biltmore, All Soul's Auxiliary.....	60.00
Brevard, St. Philip's Auxiliary.....	18.00
Fletcher, Calvary Auxiliary.....	15.00
Gastonia, St. Mark's Auxiliary.....	27.00
Hendersonville, St. James Auxiliary.....	18.00
Hickory, Church of The Ascension Auxiliary.....	28.00
Lenoir, St. James Auxiliary.....	16.00
Lincolnton, St. Luke's Auxiliary.....	14.00
Marion, St. John's Auxiliary.....	12.00
Morganton, Grace Auxiliary.....	36.00
Rutherfordton, St. Francis Auxiliary.....	30.00
Tryon, Holy Cross Auxiliary.....	34.00
Valle Crucis, Holy Cross Auxiliary.....	6.00
By collection at a service held at Waynesville by Rev. Frederick D. Lobdell.....	30.00
 Total.....	 \$513.00

### Disbursements for Salary of Secretary

July.....	\$ 75.00
August.....	75.00
September (No Paid Secretary).....	
October.....	75.00
November.....	75.00
December.....	75.00
 Total.....	 \$375.00
 Total receipts.....	 \$513.00
Total disbursements.....	375.00
 Balance January 1st, 1926.....	 \$138.00

**CONTINGENT (CENTRAL) FUND**

Balance brought forward from 1925	\$113.23
Receipts	198.75
Total	<b>\$311.98</b>

**Disbursements**

Treasurer U. T. O. for postage.....	\$ 5.00
Hendersonville Times for printing financial report for 1924 and programs for convention meeting 1925....	48.50
Treasurer Woman's Auxiliary Church of the Ascension, Hickory, refund	1.00
Treasurer Trinity Branch Woman's Auxiliary, Trinity Church, Asheville, refund	11.75
Treasurer All Souls Auxiliary, Biltmore, refund	6.75
Treasurer St. James Auxiliary, Hendersonville, refund	3.25
Treasurer Holy Cross Auxiliary, Tryon, refund	2.25
Treasurer Grace Auxiliary, Waynesville, refund	3.00
Hendersonville Times for stationery	11.25
Diocesan Treasurer Woman's Auxiliary for postage	2.00
Supply Secretary for postage	1.00
Diocesan Secretary Woman's Auxiliary for postage	1.60
Hendersonville Times for printing minutes of convention meeting and labels for correcting constitution and By- Laws of Auxiliary	9.25
Provincial dues 1925.....	50.00
Convention to expense fund of the executive board of the Woman's Auxiliary to the National Council	10.00
Total	<b>\$166.60</b>

**Contingent Fund**

Total receipts	\$311.98
Disbursements	166.60
Balance	<b>145.38</b>

**SUMMARY****Receipts**

	<b>Receipts</b>
Foreign Missions	\$ 206.00
Diocesan Missions	402.25
Domestic Missions	246.02
Ramseur Fund	73.00
Organizing Secretary's Fund	.....
Contingent Fund	311.98
Oteen	513.00
 Total	 \$2,070.28

**Disbursements**

	<b>Disbursements</b>
Foreign Missions	\$ 206.00
Diocesan Missions	402.25
Domestic Missions	246.02
Ramseur Fund	73.00
Organizing Secretary's Fund	.....
Contingent Fund	166.60
Oteen Fund	375.00
 Total	 \$1,468.87
Receipts	\$2,070.28
Disbursements (Respectfully submitted)	<u>1,468.81</u>
 Balance	 \$ 601.41

MARIE W. HOLMES (MRS. G. H.)

Treasurer Woman's Auxiliary Diocese Western North Carolina.

**REPORT OF SUPPLY SECRETARY FOR 1925**

26 boges to the Helen Dunlaps School at Easter.....	\$ 811.30
24 boxes to Rev. Philip D. Locke for mission at Ponce, Porto Rico	612.95
1 box Wallace Battles	3.20
Adyent, 1 box Miss Carolina Pitcher, missionary	5.00
1 box Job Kills Enemy, Indian Catchist	32.28
5 boxes Rev. Frank W. Henry, Pinneapolis, Kan.	115.10
 Total—58 boxes	 \$1,579.93

MABEL RANDOLPH,  
Secretary.

## CHURCH PERIODICAL CLUB

### Annual Report of Librarian January 1, 1925 to January 1, 1926

Number-----

Mrs. J. W. Moore, Librarian.

Address 201 Second Ave., Gastonia, N. C.

1. Current Periodicals Sent Regularly-----	41
2. Donors of Above Current Periodicals-----	28
3. Bibles, Testaments, Etc.-----	16
4. Prayer Books and Hymnals-----	24
5. Books—Theological and Secular-----	70
6. Tracts and Catechisms-----	
7. Odd Magazines and Papers-----	2,600
8. Christmas and Easter Cards-----	725
9. Picture Cards and Calendars-----	136
10. Carols and Music in Books, Sheets or Records-----	
11. Pictures, games, Scrap Books and Miscellaneous-----	87
12. Traveling Libraries Sent Since Last Report-----	
13. Names of Institutions in Diocese Aided-----	10

## FINANCIAL STATEMENT

### Receipts

Balance brought forward-----	\$ 425.00
Received from all sources-----	100.00
Collected for St. John's Library, Shanghai-----	1,800.00
Total -----	\$2,325.00

### Expenditures

Sent to correspondent for Shanghai-----	\$1,800.00
Balance on hand-----	525.00

**REPORT UNITED THANK OFFERING**

	1922	1923	1924	1925	Totals
Arden, Christ School		\$ 20.00	\$ 21.00	\$ 22.00	\$ 63.00
Asheville Trinity	96.67	190.05	165.94		452.96
Asheville, Trinity, Second Branch	27.81	22.53	45.00		95.34
Asheville, Trinity, Third Branch	88.45	85.75	91.50		265.70
Asheville, St. Mary's	\$15.00	97.77	90.70	96.70	282.17
Asheville, St. Matthias'		29.69	16.10	11.70	57.49
Biltmore, All Souls'		134.50	152.41	161.95	448.86
Black Mountain, St. James'			3.00		3.00
Brevard, St. Philip's		83.00	81.01	94.02	258.03
Canton, St. Andrew's		20.30	32.00	27.76	80.06
Edneyville, St. John's Mission		1.00	1.00		2.00
Fletcher, Calvary	14.00	48.50	32.92	44.10	139.52
Gastonia, St. Mark's		37.00	93.40	108.85	239.52
Glen Alpine, St. Pauls'		5.00	8.50	5.00	18.50
Hendersonville, St. James		8.62	23.00	48.99	80.61
Hickory, Ascension		30.61	78.93	66.89	176.43
High Shoals, St. Johns' Mission		9.68	10.65	10.50	30.83
Lenoir, St. James'		32.55	34.10	46.40	113.05
Legerwood, Chapel of Rest		3.00	14.00	4.00	21.00
Lincolnton, St. Luke's		17.25	14.70	16.65	48.60
Lincolnton, St. Cyprian's		7.29	.50	1.50	9.29
Marion, St. Johns'		22.70	28.94	36.08	87.72
Morganton, Grace	5.00	68.98	76.56	85.47	236.01
Morganton, Grace Hospital		51.10	31.12	28.00	110.22
Penland, Appalachian School			15.00	10.00	25.00
Ronda, All Saints'			2.00		2.00
Rutherfordton, St. Francis'		128.00	110.42	86.00	324.42
Saluda, Transfiguration		31.28	28.50	30.70	90.48
Shelby, Redeemer	2.60	3.85	4.10	5.20	15.75
Tryon, Holy Cross	7.07	102.48	135.77	154.73	400.05
Valle Crucis, Holy Cross		16.00	37.84	19.08	72.92
Waynesville, Grace		35.32	38.04	17.00	90.36
Wilkesboro, St. Paul's		30.43	34.79	17.83	83.05
Individual Gifts			1.00	10.00	11.00
Interest		11.68	7.28	229.16	248.12
Annual Corporate Communions		31.86	10.30	12.81	54.97
<b>Totals</b>	<b>\$43 67</b>	<b>\$1,313.77</b>	<b>\$1,568.81</b>	<b>\$1,811.51</b>	<b>\$4,737.76</b>

(MRS. F. P.) ANNA L. R. BACON,

Treasurer U. T. O.  
Diocese of Western North Carolina.

Tryon, N. C., October, 1925.